## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

	YPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
Name			Execution Date		
Dennis Rylatt			05/25/2011		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	NuSep Holdings	Ltd.			
Street Address:	22 Rodborough	Road			
City:	Frenchs Forest	NSW			
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA				
Postal Code:	2086				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type		Number			
Application Number: 105569					
		556910			
	I	556910		0556910	
	I			0 10556910	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i>	DATA (404)645-7 be sent via US Ma	707 iil when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone:	DATA (404)645-7 be sent via US Ma 404645770	707 vil when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 0		\$40.000556910	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email:	DATA (404)645-7 be sent via US Ma 404645770 mhall@m2i	707 vil when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 0		\$40.00	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	DATA (404)645-7 be sent via US Ma 404645770 mhall@m2i Miles Hall	707 <i>iil when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 0 plaw.com			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email:	DATA (404)645-7 be sent via US Ma 404645770 mhall@m2i Miles Hall	707 vil when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 0		\$40.00	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (404)645-7 be sent via US Ma 404645770 mhall@m2i Miles Hall 817 West F Suite 900	707 <i>iil when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 0 plaw.com		\$40.00	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (404)645-7 be sent via US Ma 404645770 mhall@m2i Miles Hall 817 West F Suite 900 Atlanta, GE	707 <i>iil when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 0 plaw.com Peachtree Street		\$40.00	

## ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, we, Dennis Rylatt of 1 Kim Close, Wheelers Hill, VIC 3150 Australia and Sharon Leong of 14 Hamel Crescent, Earlwood NSW 2206 Australia, hereby sell, assign and transfer to NuSep Holdings Ltd., a corporation, having a place of business at 22 Rodborough Road, Frenchs Forest NSW Australia 2086, and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), our entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries in and to any inventions and improvements which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent, Serial Number 10/556,910 which was filed on May 14, 2004 and is entitled "Cell Separation," this assignment including said application, and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any such inventions or improvements; all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such inventions or improvements; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application in the United States; and we authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such inventions or improvements to the Assignee; and we warrant and covenant that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same herein expresses is possessed by the undersigned.

Assignment Page 1 of 2

Attorney Docket No.: 10055-004US1

Date: 25h MAY 2011 Dennis Rylatt

Witnessed by:

Name:	Yan Yan	Tey
Name:	ANASTASSITA	Konash

Date: _	252	Maryl	201	1	•
Date:	25H	MAY	ŁO	H	

Date:	Sharon Leong	
Witnessed by:		
Name:	Date:	<del>.</del>
Name:	Date:	4. 1 

Assignment Page 2 of 2

**RECORDED: 07/28/2011**